

No. 16-1128

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE,
THE CONSUMER ADVOCATES FOR SMOKE-FREE ALTERNATIVES
ASSOCIATION, and GORDON CUMMINGS,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, and
ANTHONY FOXX, in his official capacity
as Secretary of the U.S. Department of Transportation,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of a Final Rule
of the Department of Transportation

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Of Counsel:

PAUL M. GEIER

*Assistant General Counsel for
Litigation and Enforcement*

PAULA LEE

Trial Attorney

BLANE A. WORKIE

*Assistant General Counsel for Aviation
Enforcement and Proceeding*

ROBERT M. GORMAN

*Trial Attorney
U.S. Department of Transportation*

BENJAMIN C. MIZER

*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

MATTHEW M. COLLETTE

TARA S. MORRISSEY

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7261*

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 353-9018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
GLOSSARY	
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. “Safe And Adequate” Air Transportation And Early Smoking Regulations.....	4
B. The Statutory Prohibition On “Smoking” In Aircraft.....	5
C. The Department’s Recent Smoking Regulations, Which Apply To E-Cigarettes	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE SECRETARY REASONABLY INTERPRETED THE AIRCRAFT SMOKING PROHIBITION TO APPLY TO E-CIGARETTES.....	15
A. Congress Delegated Authority To The Secretary To Define “Smoking”	16
B. The Secretary’s Definition Is Reasonable	26
II. THE E-CIGARETTE BAN REASONABLY ENSURES “SAFE AND ADEQUATE” AIR TRANSPORTATION.....	27

A. The Rule Is A Reasonable Exercise Of The Department’s Authority To Ensure “Safe And Adequate” Air Transportation And Has Ample Support In The Record.....28

B. The Final Rule Properly Relied On Additional Studies That “Expanded On And Confirmed” The Proposed Rule’s Conclusions.....41

C. Petitioners’ Remaining Arguments Are Without Merit46

CONCLUSION 50

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
* <i>Action on Smoking & Health v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 699 F.2d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	4, 5, 28, 37, 39
<i>Cablevision Sys. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 649 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Carstens v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 742 F.2d 1546 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	40
<i>Center for Sustainable Econ. v. Jewell</i> , 779 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	48, 49
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. SEC</i> , 443 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	45
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	14, 16
* <i>Community Nutrition Inst. v. Block</i> , 749 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	41, 42, 43, 45
<i>Covad Commc’ns Co. v. FCC</i> , 450 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	39
<i>Diefenthal v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 681 F.2d 1039 (5th Cir. 1982)	5, 28
<i>Florida Mun. Power Agency v. FERC</i> , 315 F.3d 362 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	37-38
<i>Illinois Pub. Telecomms. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 752 F.3d 1018 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>Industrial Union Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. American Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980)	40
* <i>International Fabricare Inst. v. EPA</i> , 972 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Mobil Oil Exploration & Producing Se., Inc. v. United Distrib. Cos.</i> , 498 U.S. 211 (1991)	48
* <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	15, 28, 36, 37
<i>National Ass’n of Mfrs. v. EPA</i> , 750 F.3d 921 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	38, 39
* <i>National Mining Ass’n v. Kemphorne</i> , 512 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	17, 39
<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Boston & Maine Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 407 (1992)	21
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	19
<i>Personal Watercraft Indus. Ass’n v. Department of Commerce</i> , 48 F.3d 540 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	47, 48
* <i>Sabre, Inc. v. DOT</i> , 429 F.3d 1113 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Solite Corp. v. EPA</i> , 952 F.2d 473 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	14, 41
<i>Sottera, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 627 F.3d 891 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	17-18, 21, 24
<i>Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. DOT</i> , 687 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	32
<i>Sprint Corp. v. FCC</i> , 331 F.3d 952 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	47
<i>Stilwell v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 569 F.3d 514 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	37
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 798 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	26

<i>Time Warner Entm't Co. v. FCC</i> , 240 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	41
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	16-17
<i>U.S. AirWaves, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 232 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	48, 49
<i>WorldCom, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 238 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	28

Statutes:

Civil Aeronautics Act of 1938, Pub. L. No. 75-706, 52 Stat. 973	4
Pub. L. No. 98-466, 98 Stat. 1825 (1984)	5
Pub. L. No. 100-202, 101 Stat. 1329 (1987)	6
Pub. L. No. 101-164, 103 Stat. 1069 (1989)	6
Pub. L. No. 103-272, 108 Stat. 745 (1994)	6
Pub. L. No. 106-181, 114 Stat. 61 (2000)	6
Pub. L. No. 112-95, 126 Stat. 11 (2012)	6
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	14
15 U.S.C. § 632(a)	12
49 U.S.C. § 40113(a).....	4, 7
49 U.S.C. § 41702	1, 3, 4, 9, 12, 13, 27
49 U.S.C. § 41706	1, 3, 6, 9, 12, 15, 16, 19, 27
49 U.S.C. § 41706(a).....	6, 16
49 U.S.C. § 41706(a)-(b)	7

49 U.S.C. § 41706(b)	6, 16
49 U.S.C. § 41706(d)	7, 12, 15, 16
49 U.S.C. § 41712	3, 11
49 U.S.C. § 46110(a).....	2
49 U.S.C. § 46301(a)(1)(A)-(B)	11, 12
49 U.S.C. § 46301(i).....	12
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 22950.5(c).....	23
Del. Code Ann. tit. 16, § 2902(12).....	23
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 328J-1	23
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 26:3D-57	23

Regulations:

14 C.F.R. ch. I.....	11
14 C.F.R. § 13.301(c)	11, 12
14 C.F.R. § 121.317.....	11
14 C.F.R. § 121.317(c).....	11
14 C.F.R. § 121.317(g).....	11
14 C.F.R. § 129.29.....	11
14 C.F.R. § 135.127.....	11
14 C.F.R. § 135.127a)-(b).....	11
14 C.F.R. § 135.127.....	11
14 C.F.R. ch. II	11
14 C.F.R. § 252.1 (2015)	7, 17
14 C.F.R. § 252.3 (2015)	7

14 C.F.R. § 252.15 (2015)	17
---------------------------------	----

Legislative Materials:

<i>The Financial State of the Airline Industry and the Implications of Consolidation: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Commerce, Sci., & Transp.</i> , 111th Cong. 80 (2010), https://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/CHRG-111shrg68174/pdf/CHRG-111shrg68174.pdf	7-8, 17-18
---	------------

H.R. Rep. No. 101-212 (1989).....	5, 6, 10, 13, 19, 27
-----------------------------------	----------------------

Federal Register:

38 Fed. Reg. 12,207 (May 10, 1973).....	4,5
---	-----

55 Fed. Reg. 4991 (Feb. 13, 1990).....	7
--	---

65 Fed. Reg. 36,772 (June 9, 2000).....	5, 7
---	------

76 Fed. Reg. 57,008 (Sept. 15, 2011).....	8, 9, 21, 22, 23, 29, 30, 33, 42, 45
---	--------------------------------------

81 Fed. Reg. 11,415 (Mar. 4, 2016)	3, 5, 8, 9, 10, 11,12, 13, 15, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 26, 27, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 49, 50
--	---

Other Authorities:

Ariz. Op. Att’y Gen. No. I14-004 (July 30, 2014).....	24
---	----

blu eCigs, <i>Ultimate Guide to Vaping</i> , https://www.blu.com/en/US/ultimate-guide-to-vaping/vaping.html (last visited Oct. 6, 2016)	25
--	----

Zachary Cahn & Michael Siegel, <i>Electronic Cigarettes As a Harm Reduction Strategy for Tobacco Control: A Step Forward or a Repeat of Past Mistakes?</i> , 32 J. Pub. Health Policy 16 (2011).....	37
---	----

Tianrong Cheng, <i>Chemical Evaluation of Electronic Cigarettes</i> , 23 Tobacco Control (Supp. 2) ii11 (2014), https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3995255/pdf/tobaccocontrol-2013-051482.pdf	22
--	----

Nathan K. Cobb & David B. Abrams, <i>E-Cigarette or Drug-Delivery Device? Regulating Novel Nicotine Products</i> , 365 <i>New Eng. J. Med.</i> 193 (2011).....	29, 43
Jan Czogala et al., <i>Secondhand Exposure to Vapors From Electronic Cigarettes</i> , 16 <i>Nicotine & Tobacco Res.</i> 655 (2014)	33, 34, 43
<i>General Questions</i> , South Beach Smoke Electronic Cigarettes, https://www.southbeachsmoke.com/why-us/faq.html#faq (last visited Oct. 6, 2016).....	25
Maciej Goniewicz, <i>Electronic Cigarettes Are a Source of Thirdhand Exposure to Nicotine</i> , <i>Nicotine & Tobacco Res.</i> 256 (2014)	34, 44
Maciej Goniewicz et al., <i>Levels of Selected Carcinogens and Toxicants in Vapour from Electronic Cigarettes</i> , 23 <i>Tobacco Control</i> 133 (2014)	30, 34, 44
Green Smoke E-Vapor, https://www.greensmoke.com (last visited Oct. 6, 2016)	25
Kan. Op. Att’y Gen. No. 2011-015 (Oct. 31, 2011)	24
Ware Kuschner et al., <i>Electronic Cigarettes and Thirdhand Tobacco Smoke: Two Emerging Health Care Challenges For the Primary Care Provider</i> , 4 <i>Int’l J. Gen. Med.</i> 115 (2011)	34, 44
15 <i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989).....	21, 22
Wolfgang Schober, <i>Use of Electronic Cigarettes (E-cigarettes) Impairs Indoor Air Quality and Increases FeNO levels of E-Cigarette Consumers</i> , 217 <i>Int’l J. Hygiene & Env’tl. Health</i> 628 (2014)	34, 44
T. Schripp et al., <i>Does E-Cigarette Consumption Cause Passive Vaping?</i> , 23 <i>Indoor Air</i> 25 (2012).....	34, 44
ScienceDaily.com, <i>Electronic Cigarettes Are Unsafe and Pose Health Risks, Study Finds</i> , https://sciencedaily.com/releases/2010/12/101203141932.htm (last visited Oct. 6, 2016).....	33
Smoke Stik Alternative Smoking, http://www.smokestik.com (last visited Oct. 6, 2016)	25
South Beach Smoke Electronic Cigarettes, https://www.southbeachsmoke.com (last visited Oct. 6, 2016).....	25

Anna Trtchounian & Prue Talbot, <i>Electronic Nicotine Delivery Systems: Is here a Need for Regulation?</i> , 20 Tobacco Control 47 (2010)	33, 42, 43
U.S. Dep't of Transp., <i>DOT Policy on E-Cigarettes</i> , https://www.transportation.gov/sites/dot.gov/files/docs/ PolicyOnECigarettes_0.pdf (last visited Oct. 5, 2016)	8, 17
Va. Op. Att'y Gen. (Apr. 27, 2010).....	24
<i>Webster's II New Riverside University Dictionary</i> (1994)	20, 22
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993)	22
<i>Welcome to Smoke-Light</i> , Smoke-Light.com Electronic Cigarette, http://www.smoke-light.com/ (last visited Oct. 6, 2016)	25
G. Wieslander et al., <i>Experimental Exposure to Propylene Glycol Mist in Aviation Emergency Training: Acute Ocular and Respiratory Effects</i> , 58 Occupational & Envtl. Med. 649 (2001)	30, 43
Monique Williams et al., <i>Metal and Silicate Particles Including Nanoparticles are Present in Electronic Cigarette Cartomizer Fluid and Aerosol</i> , 8 Pub. Libr. Sci. One e57987 (Mar. 2013).....	30, 34, 44
